



ST. MARY'S
UNIVERSITY

Digital Commons at St. Mary's University

First Year Best Briefs

School of Law Student Scholarship

Spring 2018

William Todd Keller, Best of Section B

William Todd Keller

Follow this and additional works at: <https://commons.stmarytx.edu/bestbriefs>



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Keller, William Todd, "William Todd Keller, Best of Section B" (2018). *First Year Best Briefs*. 36.
<https://commons.stmarytx.edu/bestbriefs/36>

This Brief, Section B is brought to you for free and open access by the School of Law Student Scholarship at Digital Commons at St. Mary's University. It has been accepted for inclusion in First Year Best Briefs by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons at St. Mary's University. For more information, please contact egoode@stmarytx.edu, sfowler@stmarytx.edu.

NO. 17-1234

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

March 2018

Alexandra Hamilton,

Petitioner,

v.

County of Burr and Joan Adams,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIOARI

TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM TODD KELLER
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

Law Offices of StMU
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas 78228

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STANDARD OF REVIEW vi

PROVISIONS INVOLVED vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 3

ARGUMENTS..... 4

 I. The Second Amendment protects an individual’s right to carry firearms in public 4

 A. The plain meaning of the Second Amendment text protects the right to carry in public. 4

 B. The central component of the Second Amendment is self-defense 5

 C. The Second Amendment right is not unlimited, but a total ban is constitutionally prohibited 7

 II. Columbia’s “good cause” requirement infringes on a fundamental right and is a total ban, or fails the application of strict scrutiny 8

 A. “Good cause” requirement imposes a substantial burden the Second Amendment conduct of carrying in public 8

 B. “Good cause” requirement amounts to a total ban on public carry and is unconstitutional without applying scrutiny 9

 C. The “good cause” requirement is not a longstanding prohibition recognized by *Heller* 11

D. If the “good cause” requirement is not a total ban, it nonetheless fails strict scrutiny .. 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

PRAYER..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

APPENDIX..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II..... vi, 4

STATUTES

Columbia Penal Code § 900 vi, 1, 2, 10

CASES

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... 8, 12

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 4, 5, 10, 11, 12

Drake v. Filko, 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) 4, 11, 12, 13, 14

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 13, 14, 15

Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81(2d Cir. 2012) 6

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 4, 5, 8

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 7, 14

Palmer v. District of Columbia, 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) 7, 9, 13, 14

United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 8, 12, 13

United States v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 12

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 8, 9, 13

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 5, 6, 13

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) 12

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
